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1.

Capellman, Carl. Pastoral Medicine.
Translated, with the Author's Sanction, by Rev.
William Dassel.
New York & Cincinnati: Frederick Pustet, 1879.
Duodecimo. Original burgundy pebble-grain cloth with
decorative panels blocked in blind, titles to spine gilt.
Cloth rubbed with some wear at the extremities, spine
faded, some small marks to the cloth, contents a little
shaken. A very good copy.
First edition of this guide to medical subjects for Catholic
priests and physicians. Among the topics covered are
abortion and birth control; operations that risk the
patient’s life; medications such as morphine and chloroform; vaccination; alcoholism and mental
illness (including “hysteria”); and sex and masturbation (with some phrases in Latin to prevent
“unprofessional persons” from accessing the information). For doctors information is provided
on the beliefs and sacraments of the Church and the physician’s responsibility to them, and for
the priests there are chapters about what types of illnesses are threatening to life, signs of
impending death, emergency medical care, and nursing best practices, even how to deal with fetal
abnormalities with regard to baptism and extreme unction.
£50

2.

Gibbs, Charles. Medical Aspects of
Contraception. Being the Report of the Medical
Committee appointed by the National Council of
Public Morals in connection with the
investigations of the National Birth-Rate
Commission.
London: Martin Hopkinson & Co., Ltd., 1927.
Octavo. Original red cloth-patterned boards, title
to spine in black. Binding a little rubbed at the
extremities with a small worn area at the head of
the spine, a few small spots to the edges of the
text block and very occasionally to the contents.
A very good copy.
First edition, first impression of this British
government report on contraceptive use, an

interesting look at official medical responses to the birth control movement initiated by Marie
Stopes.
The methods of contraception investigated by the committee were mainly cervical caps,
pessaries, douching, and condoms, but they also looked into irradiation of the testes, vitamin E
or Vitamin B deficient diets to induce sterility, and subcutaneous injections of semen to produce
antibodies to sperm. While aware of the widespread use of contraception, the Committee wished
to limit it to married women. Lord Dawson of Penn, Royal Physician and later president of the
Royal College of Physicians of London, in his closing statement to the Report showed his rare
common sense, writing that: “To ask that this generation should go back to the helter-skelter
method of having families is like crying for the moon”, and stating “that in my judgement there
is no evidence that the use of contraceptives as such does either physical of moral harm to those
who practise it, nor do I think that the use of checks leads to excessive intercourse”. But Dr
Hugh Crichton-Miller, the Scottish physician and psychiatrist friend of Jung, summed up the
main preoccupation of the medical profession, “It is simply that we cannot trust people who are
not married not to have sexual intercourse if they know how certain it is that they will not have a
child”.
£15

3.

Hornibrook, Ettie A. (Ettie A. Rout).
Practical Birth Control.
London: William Heinemann (Medical Books)
Ltd., 1932.
Octavo. Original dusty pink boards, printed title
labels to spine and upper board, black coated
endpapers. Diagrams throughout the text.
Binding a little rubbed, spine and edge of lower
board toned, a few light spots and marks to the
boards, spotting to early and late leaves and the
edges of the text block. A very good copy.
Eleventh edition, originally published in 1922
with the title Safe Marriage.
This volume on preventing pregnancy and
sexually transmitted infections was written by Ettie Rout (later Hornibrook, 1877-1936), a New
Zealand businesswoman, journalist, and physical culturist who flouted contemporary norms
regarding women’s dress and behaviour. Rout became interested in sexual health during the First
World War when she organised a women’s voluntary aid detachment to Egypt and saw firsthand the high rates of venereal disease among troops. She developed a prophylactic kit
containing condoms and pharmaceuticals and convinced the New Zealand military to distribute
them to all enlisted men. Rout then went to France, where she set up a welfare agency for
soldiers and recommended the brothels that she personally inspected and which agreed to abide
by safe sex protocols.
In 1920 Rout moved to London and two years later published Safe Marriage, which was a bestseller in Britain but banned in her home country. It includes promotional blurbs by H. G. Wells,
“Your book is a clear, straightforward book. I wish everyone in the country could have it to read
before the age of one-and-twenty” and Julian Huxley, “Hornibrook, with her blend of
fearlessness, practical common-sense, and high ideals, achieves an outlook whose sanity and
freedom it would be hard to beat”.

Rout’s other books included Maori Symbolism (1926), which “purported to be a report from a
Maori elder but reflected Rout’s own eugenic ideals” as well as “vegetarian and wholemeal
cookbooks and exercise manuals for women” (ODNB). For her work in France she was
awarded the Reconnaissance Française medal and was described by Jean Tissot as “the guardian
angel of the ANZACs” (ODNB).
£15

4. Stopes, Marie C. Ancient Plants. Being a

Simple Account of the Past Vegetation of the
Earth and of the Recent Important Discoveries
Made in This Realm of Nature Study.
London: Blackie & Son, Limited, 1910.
Octavo. Original green cloth, titles to spine and
upper board in black. Frontispiece, illustrations from
photographs and diagrams throughout the text.
Spine rolled and tanned, cloth rubbed and darkened,
endpapers browned, occasional light spots to
contents. Very good condition.
First edition of this popular account of ancient
plants.
Stopes’ first career was as a palaeontologist. She earned her bachelor’s degree at University
College London 1905 and her doctorate at Munich in 1909. “She published her first paper on a
fossil plant in 1903, and for the next twenty years palaeobotany was her major interest. Stopes
became a lecturer in palaeobotany at Manchester University, the first woman on the scientific
staff. In 1907 she went to Japan to spend two years collecting fossil plants in the less frequented
parts of the country... When she returned to Manchester, she a published a popular account
entitled Ancient Plants” (Ogilvie, Biographical Dictionary of Women in Science, p. 1242).
Stopes later did fieldwork in the United States and Canada, confirming the identities and ages of
the continent’s Carboniferous flora, and she studied coal, coal balls, and the plants they
contained. Her most important paleontological publication was a two-volume catalogue of the
Cretaceous Flora in the British Museum. “She described the petrified woods form the British
Lower Greensand. They were important because although they were the earliest angiosperms
known from northwest Europe, they were essentially modern apparently confirming the sudden
rise of the flowering plants early in the Cretaceous” (Ogilvie).
£100

5.

Stopes, Marie C. Change of Life in Men and
Women.
London: Putnam, 1936.
Octavo. Original burgundy cloth, titles to spine gilt. With
the dust jacket. 6-page integral publisher’s ads at rear.
Spine rolled, boards slightly bowed, a little spotting to the
edges of the text block. A very good copy in the rubbed,
dulled and partially toned jacket with a chip from the head
of the spine panel affecting the title and a few other
smaller chips and short tears.
First edition, first impression, in the uncommon dust
jacket.

Though better known for her promotion of birth control, in this volume Stope discusses the
medical and social aspects of mid-life physiological changes, including erectile dysfunction and
prostate problems in men, and the menopause in women. The flap blurb assures the reader that
these changes should not “be regarded as a time of decline and decay” and that for women
menopause “need bring no loss of femininity–nor end the capacity to love and be loved”. £50

6.

Stopes, Marie C. Contraception (Birth
Control) Its Theory, History and Practice. A
Manual for the Medical and Legal
Professions. With an Introduction by Sir
William Bayliss and Introductory Notes by Sir
James Barr.
London: John Bale, Sons & Danielsson, Limited,
1924.
Octavo. Original green cloth, titles to spine and
upper board gilt. 4 plates from photographs.
Extremities lightly rubbed, a little light spotting
and toning of the endpapers. An excellent copy.
Third impression, published the year after the
first. At its publication Contraception was “widely
held to be the most comprehensive volume on
the subject ever published” (Exploring Women in Science Through the Lisa Unger Baskin
Collection, Duke University Libraries website).
£35

7.

Stopes, Marie C. Enduring Passion.
Further New Contributions to the Solution of
Sex Difficulties being the continuation of
Married Love.
London: G. P. Putnam’s Sons, 1928.
Octavo. Original purple cloth, titles to spine gilt.
With the dust jacket. Integral 6-page publishers’
ads at rear. Spine rolled, light grey bloom to
cloth, heavy spotting to edge of the text block,
occasional spots to contents. A good copy in the
jacket with a large chip affecting the heads of the
spine and upper panels, including the title, as well
as dampstain and spotting and some smaller
chips and splits.
First edition, first impression of this work on
problems with sexual health, including “excessive virility”, “frigidity”, premature ejaculation, and
mid-life changes.
£35

8.

Stopes, Marie C. The Human Body.
London: Putnam & Co., Ltd., 1934.
Octavo. Original purple cloth, title to spine gilt. 7
chromolithographic anatomical plates of which 2
are flaps on plate VII. Diagrams throughout the
text. Cloth a little rubbed and marked with small
white spots to the lower board.
Seventh printing, originally published in 1926.
The Human Body is an introductory text to human
anatomy and physiology, covering the breath and
heartbeat, the muscles, the five senses, the brain
and nervous system, and reproduction. The
previous owner of the copy seems to have had a
medical education, or to have been a wellinformed amateur, as they have made a number of notes about the quality of the contents, for
instance often adding scientific names missing from the diagrams. Most amusingly, they have
labelled an illustration of the uterus and ovaries as simply “poor”, and written “clitoris???” next
to another diagram from which this organ has been left off. Two very emphatic question marks
have been left next to a passage describing the hymen as a membrane which “should be
complete at the time of marriage and which should be broken only by the husband. This... is in
harmony with the social tradition that a girl, like her husband, should not have played with her
sex organs before she takes upon herself the very serious and important joys and responsibilities
of sex life in marriage”.
£25

9.

Stopes, Marie C. The Human Body.
London: G. P. Putnam’s Sons, 1929.
Octavo. Original purple cloth, title to spine gilt. 7
chromolithographic anatomical plates of which 2
are flaps on plate VII. Diagrams throughout the
text. Contemporary ownership signature of W.
M. Rollason to the front free endpaper. Light
spotting to the edges of the text block, light
partial tanning to the free endpapers, short
closed tear at the edges of two of the plates, not
affecting the images.
Third printing, originally published in 1926. £35

10.

Stopes, Marie C. Radiant Motherhood.
A Book for Those Who are Creating the
Future.
London: G. P. Putnam’s Sons, Ltd., 1920.
Octavo. Original plum cloth, titles to spine gilt. 9
pages of integral publisher’s ads at rear. Spine
rolled, cloth a little rubbed and dulled with a
couple of small marks, endpapers and half title
toned. A very good copy.
First edition, first impression.
Radiant Motherhood was the most explicitly
eugenicist of Stopes’s books. Though most of the
chapters detail the physical and emotional effects
of pregnancy and parenthood for both men and
women, chapter 20, “The Creation of a New and Irradiated Race”, explicitly describes the
“increasing ill-health and deterioration of our race” and the “vast and ever increasing stock of
degenerate, feeble-minded and unbalanced who are now in our midst and who devastate social
customs” and suggests Parliament legislate sterilisation of these categories by several means,
including irradiation.
£50

11.

Stopes, Marie C. Wise Parenthood. A
Sequel to “Married Love”. A Book for
Married People. With Introduction by Arnold
Bennett.
London: A. C. Fifield, 1919.
Octavo Original grey stiff paper wrappers,
printed paper label to upper cover. Single leaf of
publisher’s ads inserted in reverse order from the
first edition, the final page 34 unnumbered. Spine
cracked with some loss, wrappers rubbed and
creased, spotting to edges of text block,
endpapers, and half title, with a few isolated
spots to the contents. Very good condition.
Second edition of Stopes’s first book dealing
explicitly with contraception, the subject that had
only been implied in her earlier work, Married Love (1918).
This copy contains a newspaper clipping from the Daily News of March 18th, 1921, tipped-in on
the rear pastedown, describing the opening of Britain’s first birth control clinic, Stopes’ Mother’s
Clinic for Constructive Birth Control at 61 Marlborough Road, Holloway. It includes a verbatim
statement from Stopes regarding her aim, “to give working-class mothers the latest scientific
knowledge of motherhood, in order to reduce the death rate among young children and to
increase the survival rate... owing to that ignorance thousands of mothers are reduced to a state
of misery and poverty, and married life to them has become a mockery”.
In this slim volume Stopes explains and recommends the use of cervical caps and spermicidal
quinine pessaries. In an opinion that was ahead of its time, she rejects douching due to its

destruction of the vaginal flora and potentially corrosive nature of the substances used.
Condoms are considered, but deemed unacceptable except for special circumstances, due to the
supposed positive health benefits of absorbing semen through the vaginal walls.
£40

12.

(Stopes, Marie C.) Eaton, Peter &
Marilyn Warnick. Marie Stopes. A Checklist
of Her Writings.
London: Croom Helm, 1977.
Octavo. Original black boards, titles to spine gilt.
With the dust jacket. An excellent copy in the
lightly rubbed and toned jacket with a few small
marks and spots.
First edition, first impression of the key
bibliography of Stopes’ phenomenal literary
output, encompassing not only her family
planning and scientific publications, but also
poetry, plays, translations, travel writing, fairy
tales, and her only novel.
£35

13.

Van de Velde, Theodoor H. Ideal
Marriage. Its Physiology and Technique.
Translated by Stella Browne. Introduction by
J. Johnston Abraham.
London: William Heinemann (Medical Books)
Ltd., 1928.
Octavo. Original blue cloth, titles to spine gilt
and to upper board in blind, black coated
endpapers. 3 double-sided colour plates, 2
folding charts. A little rubbing and dampstain to
the edges of the boards, occasional small spots to
edges of text block and contents, crease (possibly
a manufacturing flaw) to plate III, small spot of
plate VIII adhered to the rear free endpaper. A
very good copy.
First English language edition of one of the best-selling sex manuals of all time, originally
published in Dutch in 1926 under the title Het volkomen huwelijk.
Author Theodore Hendrik van de Velde (1873-1937) was a Dutch physician who served as
director of the Gynæcological Institute in Haarlem. He was “one of the major writers on human
sexuality during the early twentieth century” (Fraser & Whitby, Studies in Human Sexuality, p. 300)
and is described in the introduction as possessing not only “all the scientific qualifications
necessary to write on the subject with authority” but also “rather rare in a scientist... a clear
literary style”. A 2004 piece in the National Review by Frederica Matthewes Green described Ideal
Marriage as “the best-selling sex manual of all time. Over half a million copies were sold in the
United States alone, and it enjoyed equal success in Europe... This is not a prude's book. Young
couples who grab a used copy off the Internet may have even as much fun with it as their greatgrandparents did” (Wikipedia).
£85

